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Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects: Diptera,  
Royal Entomological Society: London, 1949 –1989. 
23 parts, orig. wrappers, three with paper labels to spine. Owner’s name to most 
front wrappers. Vg 

Vol. IX: Parts, 1 Introduction (1st and 2nd ed); 2 Nemotocera; 3 
Mycetophilidae; 4 Tabanoidea & Asiloidea; 5 Dolichopodidae; 6 Sciarid 
Flies; 7 Bibionid & Scatopsid Flies. 

Vol X: Parts, 1 Syrphidae; 2(ai) Lonchopteridae; 2(c) Pipunculidae; 3(a) 
Conopidae; 4(a) Tachinidae & Calliphoridae; 4(ai) Tachinid Flies; 4(b) 
Muscidae; 5(a) Tephritid Flies; 5(c) Sepsidae; 5(e) Lesser Dung Flies; 5(g) 
Agromyzidae; 6 Scuttle Flies; 7 Keds, Flat-Flies & Bat Flies; 8 Scuttle 
Flies; 14 Immature Stages 

A complete set of all parts published on Diptera up to 1989. Lacks only Pt 
15: Lonchaidae (2008) which can be supplied new at £21 

[37761]       Price: £250 

ANDERSEN, S., The Siphonini (Diptera: Tachinidae) of Europe  
(Fauna Ent. Scand. 33), Brill: Leiden, 1996. 
148 pp., 6 col plates, 275 text figs, Vg 

[43490] Price: £90 

AUSTEN, E.E., Illustrations of African Blood-Sucking Flies  
other than Mosquitoes and Tsetse-Flies, BM(NH): London, 1909. 
xv, 221 pp., 13 col plates, Roy. 8vo, orig. cloth, gt, worn, spine chipped to head, endpapers 
replaced. Good reference copy 

Colour plates by Grace Edwards 

[43412] Price: £60 

BAECHLI, G.; VILELA, C.R.; ANDERSSON ESCHER, S.; SAURA, A., 
The Drosophilidae (Diptera) of Fennoscandia and Denmark  
(Fauna Entomologica Scandinavica 39), Brill: Leiden, 2004. 
viii, 362 pp., 738 text figs, Vg. Trans. Soc. Brit. Ent. 16(10) (1965) loosely inserted – paper 
on British Drosophilidae 

Detailed account of taxonomy, identification, distribution, and biology of 17 genera and 128 species of West 
European Drosophilidae. Full descriptions and illustrations of the terminalia for 80 North European species 
(Scandinavia, northern Russia, the Baltic countries, adjacent areas of Poland, Germany, the Netherlands and 
Great Britain). Keys for all European genera and 120 of the more common species 

[43492] Price: £95 

BEI-BIENKO, G.YA., Opredelitel Nasekomykh Evropeyskoy Chasti CCCR V:  
Diptera and Siphonaptera [Keys to the Insects of the European Part of the USSR],  
Izdatel’stvo ‘Nauka’: Leningrad, 1969. 
804 pp., 505 text figs, 8vo, orig. cloth, corners bumped. From the library of British dipterist, John Bowden (1924-2012), expert 
on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), with his name to endpaper 

Text Russian. Keys to the Insects of the European part of the USSR. Vol. V, Pt 1 

[44484] Price: £50 
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BELKIN, J.N., The Mosquitoes of the South Pacific  
(Diptera, Culicidae). Vol. I–II, University of California Press, 1962. 
xii, 608; (iv), 412 pp., line drawings, 2 vols, 4to, orig. cloth. Owner’s name to 
endpapers. Vg in split/stained slipcase 

Illustrations by C.L. Hogue. Vol. I: Text, Vol. 2: Illustrations 

[39825]         Price: £85 

BEZZI, M., The Bombyliidae of the Ethiopian Region  
based on material in the British Museum (Natural History),  
BM(NH): London, 1924. 
viii, 390 pp., 46 text figs, 8vo, orig. cloth. Vg. Signature of the British Dipterist,  
Enrico Adelelmo Brunetti (1862 –1927) to endpaper 

Very scarce 

[44378] Price: £125 

BEZZI, M., The Bombyliidae of the Ethiopian Region based on material in the British Museum (Natural 
History), BM(NH): London, 1924. 
viii, 390 pp., 46 text figs, 8vo, rebound, recent buckram. Some marginal annotations in pencil and ink. Good 

Very scarce 

[44380] Price: £65  

BEZZI, M., On the Bombyliid Fauna of South Africa (Diptera)  
as represented in the South African Museum,  
Trustees of the South African Museum, 1921. 
180 pp., 2 b/w plates, 8vo, later buckram, retaining orig. front wrapper. From the library 
of British dipterist, John Bowden (1924–2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-
flies (Bombyliidae), with his name to wrapper 

From Annals of the South African Museum XVIII. Also bound at rear, 
‘Additions to the Bombyliid Fauna of South Africa (Diptera) as represented 
in the South African Museum’, pp. 469–478 

[43609]          Price: £65 
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BROWN, B.V.; BORKENT, A.; CUMMING, J.M. ET AL,  
Manual of Central American Diptera. Vol. 1–2, NRC, 2009–2010. 
xi, 714; xvi, 715–1442 pp., 1500 line drawings, 144 col photos, 2 vols. Head of both 
spines bumped. Vg 

Orig. hardback edition. Resource for the identification and understanding 
of Central American flies. Together, the two volumes treat all 106 families 
of flies found in the region, including biology, economic importance, 
classification, identification to genus level and a synopsis of each genus. 
Vol. 1 covers 42 of the 106 families of flies, the Lower Diptera, and includes 
introductory chapters and keys to all the Central American families for both 
adult and larval stage 

[38780] Price: £160 

BRUNETTI, E., Fauna of British India: Diptera Brachycera 
Vol. I [and] Diptera Vol. III: Pipunculidae, Syrphidae, 
Conopidae, Oestridae, Taylor & Francis, 1920–1923. 
x, 401; x, 424 pp., 10 b/w plates, 125 text figs, 2 vols, 8vo, orig. cloth. Vol. I 
rebacked and recased with new endpapers, preserving the original backstrip. A 
good set. Provenance: From the library of British dipterist, John Bowden (1924–
2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), with his signature 
to endpapers, and with his pencil annotations to text 

Rare original editions. The Brachycera – Brunetti’s work was split 
between these two volumes 

[44383]          Price: £125 

BUXTON, P.A., The Natural History of Tsetse Flies:  
An Account of the Biology of the Genus Glossina (Diptera),  
H.K. Lewis: London, 1955. 
xviii, 816 pp., 47 b/w plates, 165 text figs, Roy. 8vo, orig. cloth. Foxing to endpapers; 
edges lightly spotted. Vg. Inscribed by the author to the entomologist Samuel Gordon 
Smith (1885–1965). Loosely inserted is a reprint of The Use of the New Insecticide DDT 
in Relation to the Problems of Tropical Medicine (Buxton, P.A., 1945, Transactions of 
the Royal Society of Tropical Medicine and Hygiene Vol. 38(5)) 

London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine, Memoir No. 10. A classic 
study of the Tsetse fly 

[42688] Price: £90 

CROSSKEY, R.W., The Natural History of Blackflies, Wiley: Chichester, 1990. 
ix, 711 pp., text figs, Vg in d/w. From the library of Prof. J. Green (1928–2016) with his signature to endpaper 

[38575] Price: £225 
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CURRAN, C.H., The Families and Genera of North American 
Diptera, C.H. Curran: New York, 1934. 
512 pp., portrait frontis, 1 col plate, numerous line drawings, 8vo, well bound, 
later green buckram. Some pencil markings and ink annotations to text. Errata 
slip loosely inserted 

First edition 

[44392]          Price: £50 

DELFINADO, M.D.; HARDY, D.E., A Catalog of Diptera of the 
Oriental Region Vol. II:  
Suborder Brachycera through Division Aschiza, Suborder 
Cyclorrhapha, University Press of Hawaii: Honolulu, 1975. 
x, 459 pp., endpaper maps, 8vo, orig. cloth. Vg 

[43607] Price: £55 

DOCZKAL, D.; SCHMID, U. (EDS), Volucella – Die 
Schwebfliegen-Zeitschrift. Bd 2–6,  
Staatliches Museum für Naturkunde: Stuttgart, 1998–2002. 
132; 192; 189; 168; 261 pp., line drawings, 5 parts, orig. wrappers. Vg 

Offered here are Bd 2–6 only (of 8). The journal was published between 1995–2007 complete in 8 volumes, and 
published papers (in English or German) on the Syrphidae of the Palearctic Region. ISSN 09479538 

[43750] Price: £75 

EFFLATOUN, H.C., A Monograph of Egyptian Diptera Pt VI: 
Family Bombyliidae. Section I: Subfamily Bombyliidae 
Homoeophthalmae, Imprimerie Paul Barbey: Cairo, 1945. 

xxxix, 483 pp., 38 plates (552 line drawings), 8vo, cont. cloth, marked/stained, 
particularly to margins of rear board. Good 

Text English. Bulletin de la Societe Fouad 1er d’Entomologie 29 

[43846] Price: £95 

 



EVENHUIS, N.L., An Indexed Bibliography of Bombyliidae 
(Insecta, Diptera), J. Cramer: Braunschweig, 1983. 
493 pp., 16 b/w photos, Stain to rear board. Vg. From the library of British dipterist, 
John Bowden (1924–2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), 
with 5 related short papers by him loosely inserted 

[43604] Price: £65 

EVENHUIS, N.L., Systematics and Evolution of the Genera in 
the Subfamilies Usiinae and Phthiriinae (Diptera: Bomyliidae) 
of the World, Brill, 1989. 
72 pp., 54 text figs, Spine faded. Vg 

Bishop Museum Bulletin in Entomology 3 / Entomonograph Vol 11 

[43605] Price: £25 

FABRICIUS, J.C., Mantissa Insectorum sistens eorum species nuper 
detectas adiectis characteribus genericis, differentiis specificis, 
emendationibus, observationibus. Tom. I–II, C.G. Proft: Hafniae, 1787. 
xx, 348; [2], 382 pp., 2 vols, 8vo (207x124mm), cont. full calf, worn, some loss to head 
of spine, torn to foot, joints cracked but firm; raised bands to spine, gilt tooling to 
compartments, red leather titlepiece, marbled endpapers, all edges tinted red. Some 
browning/spotting, occasional stains, including small stain to outer margin of first few 
leaves. The last two preliminary leaves to Tom. I are misbound, pp xvii/xviii follow page 
340, and pp. xix/xx, p. 344. A sound copy of a scarce work 

First edition. Scarce. Contains descriptions of numerous new species from 
around the world. Johann Christian Fabricius (1745–1808) was a Danish 
entomologist and a student of Linnaeus. He is considered one of the most 
important entomologists of the 18th century, he described many new species 
and established the basis for modern insect classification. 

Horn-Schenkling 6203 (‘selten’) 

[44504]         Price: £650 

FABRICIUS, J.C., Systema Antliatorum secundum ordines, 
genera, species, adjectis synonymis, locis, observationibus, 
descriptionibus, Apud Carolum Reichard: Brunsvigae, 1805. 
xiv, 16–372, [4], 30 pp., 8vo (210x130mm), rebound in later (20th century) qtr 
buckram, marbled boards, marbed edges. Some foxing. Vg 

First edition. This volume is devoted to Diptera. Johann Christian Fabricius 
(1745–1808) was a Danish entomologist and a student of Linnaeus. He is 
considered one of the most important entomologists of the 18th century, he 
described many new species and established the basis for modern insect 
classification. 

Horn-Schenkling 6223; Evenhuis (1997) Litteratura Taxonomica Dipterorum. 
Vol. I, p. 250 

[44499] Price: £360 
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FERRAR, P., A Guide to the Breeding Habits and 
Immature Stages of Diptera Cyclorrhapha (Pt 1–2),  
Brill: Leiden, 1987. 

2 vols: 907 pp., line drawings, 2 vols. ‘Review copy’ ink stamp to title-pages. 
A very good set from the library of K.G.V. Smith (1929–2017), leading British 
dipterist at the Natural History Museum, London, and editor of the 
Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine, with his name to endpapers. Loosely 
inserted are a copy of Smith’s review of the book, published in EMM, and a 
2-page typed letter from the author thanking him for the positive review 

Original edition. A systematic study of the immature stages of the 
Diptera Cyclorrhapha, with information on Scope & Distribution, 
Econonic Importance, Literature, Biology, Immature Stages for each 
family. Pt 2 contains 418 pages of detailed line drawings 

[40150]           Price: £350 

FLUKE, C.L., Catalogue of the Family Syrphidae in the Neotropical 
Region, São Paulo, 1956–1957. 
76, 181 pp., Recent, fine, half leather, raised bands to spine, marbled boards + endpapers. 
Fine craft binding by ‘M.M.’ (Monique Macaux). Short tear to inner margin of first page 
neatly repaired. Fine copy 

Offprint from Revista Brasileira de Entomologia Vol. 6 (1956): 193–268; Vol. 7 
(1957): 1–181 

[27016]         Price: £95 

HAENNI, J.-P., Mouches: Histoire naturelle des insectes diptères, 
et leurs relations avec l’homme,  
Museum d’histoire naturelle: Neuchatel, 2004. 
168 pp., 200+ illustrations (150 col), Rebound in maroon leather, decorative marbled 
paper panels with botanical inclusions inset into both covers, hand made marbled 
endpapers. Fine craft binding 

Text French. Catalogue published to accompany an exhibition, ‘Mouches’ at 
the Museum d’histoire naturelle de Neuchatel, 2004–2005. Introduction to the 
fascinating and diverse world of Diptera (flies and midges). The importance of 
this group of insects in global biodiversity and in natural cycles, as well as in 
human health and culture, is enormous but generally underestimated. Written 
for non-specialists, but of interest to scientists and entomologists 

[26971] Price: £75 

HALL, J.C.; EVENHUIS, N.L., Flies of the Nearctic Region Vol. V, Pt 13, No 1–5: Bombyliidae, 
Schweizerbart’sche: Stuttgart, 1980–1986. 
592 pp., 448 text figs, 5 parts, orig. wrappers. Vg 

First 5 of 7 published parts on Bombyliidae of the Neartic Region 

[43602] Price: £150 
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HESSE, A.J., A Revision of the Bombyliidae (Diptera) of 
Southern Africa. Pt I–III, South African Museum, 1938[–1956]. 
1053; 1–464; 465–972 pp., 3 b/w plates, 618 text figs, 3 vols, roy. 8vo, 
buckram. Occasional marginal pencil annotations. From the library of British 
dipterist, John Bowden (1924–2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-
flies (Bombyliidae), with his name to endpaper 

From Annals of the South African Museum XXXIV, XXXV (Pt 1+2). 
Rare. Albert John Hesse (1895–1987) was a South African 
entomologist. He was a curator at the South African Museum for fifty 
one years. Hesse worked primarily on Bombyliidae and Mydidae. 
The current work comprises his monumental revision of the 
Bombyliidae southern Africa 

[44467] Price: £375 

HULL, F.M., Bee Flies of the World: The Genera of the 
Family Bombyliidae, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, 1973. 
xii, 688 pp., 81 text figs, 1029 illus, Vg in worn/torn/faded d/w 

[43510] Price: £40 

HULL, F.M., Robber Flies of the World: The Genera of the Family 
Asilidae. (Pt 1–2), Smithsonian Institution: Washington, 1962. 
x, 908 pp., b/w frontis, 2536 figs of Asilidae, 35 other text figs, 2 vols, 4to, orig. 
cloth, a few slight marks. Vg set 

Complete in two volumes 

[43411]           Price: £85 

JOBLING, B., Anatomical Drawings of Biting Flies, 
BM(NH)/Wellcome Trust: London, 1987. 
119 pp., 356 text figs, Cloth, light spotting to edges of front board. Vg 

[33238]            Price: £80 

KERTESZ, C., Catalogus Dipterorum hucusque descriptorum.  
Vol. I–VII, W. Englemann: Leipzig, 1902–1910. 
338; 357; 366; 348; 199; 362; 470 pp., 7 vols bound in 3, 8vo, some 
mottling/staining to cloth. Paper browned. Good 

Rare. Kalman Kertesz (1867–1922) was a Hungarian entomologist, 
Director of the Zoological Department, Hungarian National Museum. 
He planned this world catalogue of Diptera in 10 volumes, but only 
the first 7 were published. 

Evenhuis, N.L. 1997. Litteratura Taxonomica Dipterorum. Vol. I,  
p. 410 

[43464] Price: £500 
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KIEFFER, J.-J.; EDWARDS, F.W.; RIEDEL, M.P.; STEIN, P.; BECKER, T.; BEZZI, M.,  
Resultats Scientiques du Voyage de Ch. Alluaud et R. Jeannel en Afrique Orientale  
(1911–1912). Diptera I–VI: 1913–1923. 

227 pp., b/w photos, 1 double-page plate, line drawings, 8vo, recent buckram. Vg. From the library of British dipterist, John 
Bowden (1924–2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), with his name to first half-title 

I. Chironomidae & Cecidomyidae by J.-J. Kieffer; II. Nematocera: Sciaridae, Mycetophilidae, Bibionidae, Simuliidae, 
Psychodidae et Culicidae by F.W. Edwards; III. Nematocera Polyneura by M.P. Riedel; IV. Anthomyidae by 
P. Stein; V. Diptera Brachycera Pt 1 by T. Becker; VI. Bombyliidae & Syrphidae by M. Bezzi 

[44398] Price: £45 

KRÖBER, O., Diptera: Muscaridae, Platystominae: Genera Insectorum 148,  
V. Verteneuil & L. Desmet: Bruxelles, 1913. 
(ii), 61 pp., 3 col plates, Large-4to, later buckram, orig. printed wrappers retained. Vg 

Text German 

[43165] Price: £65 

LINDNER, E. (ED.); ENGEL, E.O., Die Fliegen der Palaearktischen Region. Fam. 25: 
Bombyliidae, E. Schweizerbart: Stuttgart, 1937. 
(iv), 619 pp., 15 plates, 239 text figs, 4to, buckram, rebacked (preserving original spine) and recased, new endpapers. Good. 
From the library of British dipterist, John Bowden (1924–2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), with 
his name to contents page 

Text German 

[43376] Price: £200 

LINDNER, E. (ED.); HENNIG, W., Die Fliegen der 
Palaearktischen Region Bd VII/2. Fam. 63b: Muscidae,  
E. Schweizerbart: Stuttgart, 1964. 
(xii), 1–624; (ii), 625–1110 pp., 35 plates, 619 text figs, 2 vols, 4to, buckram, eges 
speckled red. Vg. From the library of British dipterist, John Bowden (1924–2012), 
an expert on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), with his name to title 

Text German 

[43247] Price: £450 

LOEW, H., Diptera Americae septentrionalis indigena  
Centuria prima[-decima], [Berlin], 1861–1872. 
566 pp., 10 parts bound in one, 8vo, later buckram. First page browned. Some 
foxing. Vg. 

Text Latin. Descriptions of new species of Diptera from North America. 
Scarce.  

From Berlin Entomologische Zeitung 5 (1861): 307–359; 6 (1862): 187–232; 
7 (1863): 1–55; 7 (1863): 275–326; 8 (1864): 49–108; 9 (1865): 127–186; 
10 (1866): 1–54; 13 (1869): 1–52; 13 (1869): 129–186; 16 (1872): 49–124. 
Also reissued in two volumes 1864–1872 

[44495] Price: £150
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LOEW, H., Fragmente zur Kenntniss der europäischen Arten 
einiger Dipterengattungen, 1846. 
212 pp., 1 engraved plate, 8vo, cont. qtr leather, marbled boards and endpapers, minor 
wear. Single ink stamp to flyleaf. Small ink stain to upper margin of first few leaves. Vg 

Linnaea Entomologia Vol. I: 319–530 

[44501] Price: £75  

LOWNE, B.T., The Anatomy & Physiology of the Blow-fly  
(Musca vomitoria Linn.): A Monograph, John van Voorst: London, 1870 [=1869]. 
viii, 121 pp., 1 plain + 9 hand-col (or partly hand-col) plates, Roy. 8vo, orig. cloth, rubbed, wear to head of spine/top of front 
joint; inner hinges cracked but firm. From the library of K.G.V. Smith (1929–2017), leading British dipterist at the Natural History 
Museum, London, and editor of the Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine, with his name in ink to original ownership label of W.W. 
Wagstaffe. The latter’s signature, dated 
Dec. 1869, also to titlepage. Review of 
Vol. I of the later (1890) edition of the 
current work, clipped from ‘The British 
Medical Journal’, loosely inserted 

First edition. 

Freeman 2332 

[40294] Price: £38 

LUNDBECK, W., Diptera Danica: Genera and Species of Flies hitherto found in Denmark. Part I–III,  
G.E.C. Gad: Copenhagen, 1907–1910. 
[iv], 166; [iv], 160, [4]; [iv], 324, [5] pp., portrait frontis, 47 + 48 + 141 text figs, 3 parts bound in 1, 8vo, cloth. Good 

First 3 of a total of 7 parts, covering: Pt I: Stratiomyiidae, Xylophagidae, Coenomyiidae, Tabanidae, Leptididae, 
Acroceridae; Pt II: Asilidae, Bombyliidae, Therevidae, Scenopinidae; Pt III: Empididae. Text English. Includes 
much of the British fauna 

[43847] Price: £60 
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Rare important work on Diptera – especially so with some plates hand-coloured 

MACQUART, J., Diptères Exotiques nouveaux ou peu connus. Tome 1 (Pt 1–2),  
Tome 2 (Pt 1–3), 1–5 Supplément, Librairie Encyclopedique de Roret: Paris, 1838–1855. 

221, 207; 135, 140; 304; 238, 96, 77; 364, (132) pp., 187 plates (82 hand-
coloured), 9 folding tables, Complete in 2 volumes (5 parts) and 5 
supplements, bound in 5, 8vo (210x135mm), cont. half calf, marbled boads 
and endpapers, Tome 1–2 (3 vols): scuffed and worn, chipped with some small 
areas of loss to spines, rear joint to Tome 1 cracked along almost entire length, 
others with smaller areas of wear along joints; Supplements (2 vols): possibly 
bound slightly later in very closely matching style, very good. Some foxing. A 
few plates and pages browned. Some plates closely cropped affecting the plate 
numbers 

Text French. Very scarce. Lithographic plates by the author, unusually, 
those to Tome 1 and Tome 2 (Pt 1+2) are hand-coloured (apart from 
one illustrating wings only). (Plates numbered 1–25; 1–14; 1–21, 3bis; 
1–22; 1–36; 1–20; 1–6; 1–7; 1–28; 1–7. All bibliographies omit to 
mention the bis plate in Tome 2, part 1). Originally published in the 
Mémoires de la Société royale des sciences, de l’agriculture et des 
arts de Lille, 1838–55, and also issued in separate form (as here, with 
the exception of final part of the supplement, which is paginated as in 
the original journal issue: 25–156). Evenhuis gives pagination for the 
separate issue of Supplément 2 as 104, however our copy runs only 

to p. 96 and is lacking the 8pp of ‘Explication des Figures’ and ‘Table Alphabetique des Matieres’ for this part. This 
copy includes the ‘Tableau général des espèces’ pp. 337–364 following Supplément 4 (not listed in Evenhuis’ 
collation). The separate issue of Tome 1, part 1 was originally issued under the title ‘Insectes dipteres nouveaux 
ou peu connus’, however, as noted by Evenhuis, most copies have a strip of paper with the altered title, ‘Dipteres 
exotiques’ pasted over the original to half title and title, as in this copy. 

Pierre Justin Marie Macquart (1776–1855) was one of the eminent French dipterists of the nineteenth century and 
a friend of Meigen. He produced a number of works on European as well as non-European Diptera in which he 
described many new species. He was director of the Lille Musee d’Histoire Naturelle. Macquart describes almost 
2000 new non-European species in this work, drawing on material in a number of important collections of Diptera 
then in Paris. 

Nissen ZBI 2643; Horn Schenkling 14378; Evenhuis, Litteratura Taxonomica Diptorum, pp. 512–514 

[43787] Price: £1,850 



MACQUART, J., Histoire Naturelle des Insectes: Diptères. Tome I–II, Librairie Encyclopedique de 
Roret: Paris, 1834–1835. 
[ii], 578, [2], 8; [ii], 703, [1], 8 pp., 24 hand-col plates, 2 vols, 8vo, cont. half leather, scuffed and worn, joints to Tome I cracked 
and a little tender, marbled boards (rubbed), edges and endpapers. Good set 

Forms part of the ‘Suites à Buffon’. Engraved plates by the author. Rare, particularly so with plates hand-coloured.  

Pierre Justin Marie Macquart (1776–1855) was a French dipterist. He produced a number of works on European 
as well as non-European Diptera in which he described many new species. Latreille enlisted him as author of 
these two volumes in the ‘Suites a Buffon’ series. 

Nissen ZBI 2644; Horn Schenkling 14369; Evenhuis, Litteratura Taxonomica Dipterorum, p. 512 

[43786] Price: £750 

 

 

MCALPINE, J.; PETERSON, B.V.; SHEWELL, G.E.; 
TESKEY, H.J.; VOCKEROTH, J.R.; WOOD, D.M. 
(EDS), Manual of Nearctic Diptera. Vol. 1 + 2,  
Agriculture Canada: Quebec, 1981–1987. 
1332 pp., numerous text figs, 2 vols. A very good set 

Vol. 1 contains introductory chapters, keys to families for adults 
and larvae, and detailed treatment of the 24 families of 
Nematocera and 19 families of orthorrhaphous Brachycera; 
Vol. 2 covers the 65 families of the Muscomorpha 
(Cyclorrhapha). Keys to genera are provided for all families. A 
third volume on ‘Evolution & Classification’ was published in 
1989, but is not present here. 

Research Branch Agriculture Canada Monographs Nos 27 & 
28 

[43501] Price: £360 
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MEADE, R.H., Descriptive List of the British Anthomyidae.  
Pt 1–2, London, 1897. 
79 pp., 8vo, cont. half leather, marbled boards, spine and corners rubbed/scuffed. 
Interleaved copy. Some browning to blank leaves at front and rear. From the library of the 
dipterist, Adrian Pont with his name to endpaper. Also with book-plate of Linley Blathwayt 
(1839–1919). Blathwayt served in the British Indian army for many years. On retirement in 
1880 he settled at Eagle House, Batheaston and took up scientific and natural history 
interests. He was the president of the British Microscopical Society and a Fellow of the 
Entomological Society. He supported women’s suffrage and Eagle house became a refuge 
for suffragettes 

This list is supplementary to one published in the Entomologist’s Monthly 
Magazine (1881–1883). Scarce 

[41125] Price: £40 

MEIGEN, JOHANN WILHELM, Systematische 
Beschreibung der bekannten Europäischen 
zweiflügeligen Insekten. Erster[-Siebenter] Theil, 
Friedrich Wilhelm Forstmann/Schulz-Wundermann/Schulz: 
Aachen/Hamm, 1818–1838. 
xxxvi, 324, [1]; xxxvi, 363; x, 416, [1]; xii, 428; xii, 412; xi, 401, [3]; 
xii, 434, [2] pp., 74 plates (10 hand-col), 7 vols, 8vo, uniformly bound 
in later cloth, leather title-pieces, teg. Occasional browning and 
foxing. Last 2 leaves of Vol. VII torn and neatly repaired 

First editons. Plates mounted allowing them to foldout. This 
work may be found with plates coloured or uncoloured. In this 
set most of the plates are uncoloured, but the 10 plates in 
Vol. II are partly hand-coloured. Vol. I lacks the index 
(pp. 325–332) and has a 6-page early typescript index bound 
in its place. This work published in seven volumes laid the 
foundation for all further systematic work on Diptera. 

Engraved and lithographic plates by the author. Rare. Johann Wilhelm Meigen (1764–1845) was a German 
entomologist, botanist and illustrator; preeminent dipterist and known as the father of European dipterology. 

Evenhuis, N.L. 1997. Litteratura Taxonomica Dipterorum. Vol. II, p. 533 

[44474] Price: £1,250 
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MIKAN, J.C., Monographia Bombyliorum Bohemiae iconibus illustrata,  
J. Herrl: Prague, 1796. 
[6], 59, [1] pp., 4 hand-col plates, 8vo, later (19th century) qtr leather, raised bands, gt rules to 
spine, marbled endpapers. Ticket of Js. Chs. Puls, Gand, Pharmacien & Droguiste, to endpaper. 
Also with ink stamp of Dulau & Co. Very good 

Rare. Descriptions of beefly (Bombyliidae) species from Bohemia. Attractive hand-
coloured plates by the author. 

Horn-Schenkling 15112; Evenhuis (1997) Litteratura Taxonomica Dipterorum Vol. II, 
p. 547. 

Johann Christian Mikan (1769–1844), was a Bohemian entomologist and botanist. He 
travelled to Brazil (1817–1818) and was Professor of natural history and botany at the 
Universty of Prague 

[44503]       Price: £350 

 

 

OLDROYD, H., The Horse-flies (Diptera: Tabanidae)  
of the Ethiopian Region  
Vol. I. Haematopota and Hippocentrum; Vol II. Tabanus and related 
genera; Vol III. Chrysopanae, BM(NH): London, 1952–1957. 
ix, 226; x, 341; xii, 489 pp., b/w plates, text figs, maps, 3 vols, roy. 8vo, orig. 
buckram, mark to the bottom edge of one board. Occasional light foxing. From the 
library of the British dipterist Roger G. Leeke. Good set 

[43400] Price: £80 
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OSTEN-SACKEN, C.R.; VAN DER WULP, F.M.; WILLISTON, S.W., 
Biologia Centrali-Americana. Diptera [part], Printed by Taylor and Francis: 
London, 1886–1897. 
216 (of 378); 376 (of 489); 89 (of 127) pp., 14 (of 21) col plates, Large-4to, bound in a single 
volume, recent red buckram. Vg 

Comprising the major part of the section 
on Diptera: Vol. I: Cecidomyiidae-
Empididae: pp. 1–216, 3 plates 
(1886–1887) [lacking the Supplement, 
pp. 217–378, with 3 additional plates]; 
Vol. II: Oestridae, Muscidae [part] 
(Phasinae-Calobatinae): pp. 1–376, 9 
plates (1888–1897) [lacking final two 
subfamiles of Muscidae (Ortalinae & 
Trypetinae), Hippoboscidae and Supple -
ment pp. 377–489, with 4 additional 
plates]; Vol. III: Syrphidae, Conopidae, 
Pipunculidae, Platypezidae: pp. 1–89 (2 
plates) (1891–1892) [lacking the combined index for all 3 vols pp. 93–
127]. Lacking title-pages, which were issued later. Fine hand-coloured 
lithographic plates from drawings by F.M. van der Wulp 

[43163]           Price: £550 

OSTEN-SACKEN, C.R., Western Diptera: Descriptions of New Genera and Species of Diptera from the 
Region West of the Mississippi and especially from California, Government Printing Office: Washington, 1877. 
166 pp., 8vo, bound in later buckram, orig. front wrapper retained. Vg. From the library of British dipterist, John Bowden (1924–
2012), an expert on the world fauna of bee-flies (Bombyliidae), with his signature to wrapper 

Bulletin of the U.S. Geological and Geographical Survey Vol. III, No. 2: 189–354 

[44397] Price: £45 

ROBINEAU-DESVOIDY, [A.]J.B. [1799–1857], Essai sur les 
Myodaires, l’Académie Royale des Sciences: Paris, 1830. 
813 pp., 4to, cont. qtr. leather, some rubbing/minor wear to joints + corners; marbled 
boards + endpapers. Blank lower margin of final page cropped. Occasional light 
spotting. Vg 

Rare. Mém. sav. acad. R. Sci. Inst. Fr. 2 

[27185] Price: £550 

ROGNES, K., Blowflies (Diptera, Calliphoridae) of 
Fennoscandia and Denmark (Fauna Ent. Scand. 24),  
Brill: Leiden, 1991. 
272 pp., 685 line drawings, col plate, Vg 

Original printing 

[43491] Price: £95 
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ROZKOSNY, R., The Sciomyzidae (Diptera) of Fennoscandia and Denmark  
(Fauna Entomologica Scandinavica 14), Brill: Leiden, 1984 
224 pp., 639 figs, Vg 

Original printing 

[43486] Price: £85 

SCHINER, J.R., Fauna Austriaca. Die Fliegen (Diptera):  
nach der analytischen Methode bearbeitet. I–II Theil,  
Carl Gerold’s Sohn: Wien, 1862–1864. 
lxxx, 674; xxxii, 658 pp., 2 plates, 2 vols, 8vo, cont. half leather, heavily scuffed, 
wear to corners and spine ends, marbled boards, rubbed. Some foxing, 
occasional marginal pencil annotations 

[44466] Price: £150 

SEGUY, E., Etudes sur les Mouches Parasites. Tome 1–2,  
Paul Lechevalier: Paris, 1928–1941. 
251; 436 pp., 6 plates, 741 text figs, 2 vols, 8vo, well bound in recent red buckram. 
Paper browned. Occasional spotting; a few marginal pencil annotations. Vg 

Complete in two volumes: Tome 1: Conopides, Oestrides et Calliphorines de 
l’Europe occidentale; Tome 2: Calliphorides. Calliphorines (suite), 
Sarcophagines et Rhinophorines de l’Europe occidentale et meridionale. 
Rare. 

Encyclopedie Entomologique, Serie A, IX + XXI 

[43737]         Price: £195 

SOOS, A.; PAPP, L. (EDS), Catalogue of Palaearctic Diptera. Vol. 6: Therevidae-Empididae, 
Akademiai Kiado: Budapest, 1989. 
435 pp., 1 map, 8vo, orig. cloth, rubbed. Vg. From the library of K.G.V. Smith (1929–2017), leading British dipterist at the 
Natural History Museum, London, and editor of the Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine. Loosely inserted is a typed letter from 
Smith to Czech dipterist, Milan Chvala (contributor to several sections in this volume, including that on Empididae), noting 
several empidid species omitted from the current volume, along with Chvala’s typed letter in reply 

[40286] Price: £150 

SOOS, A.; PAPP, L. (EDS), Catalogue of Palaearctic Diptera 5: Athericidae – Asilidae, Akademiai 
Kiado: Budapest, 1988. 
446 pp., 1 map, 8vo, orig. cloth, rubbed/worn with splits to ends of joints. From the library of K.G.V. Smith (1929–2017), leading 
British dipterist at the Natural History Museum, London, and editor of the Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine. Loosely inserted 
are two typed letters concerning proposed exchange of this book, signed and dated 1990, from the Czech dipterist, Rudolf 
Rozkosny (a contributor to this volume) to K.G.V. Smith, one letter with the latter’s draft reply added in pencil 

[40288] Price: £125 
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STONE, A.; SABROSKY, C.W.; WIRTH, W.W.; FOOTE, R.H.; COULSON, J.R., A Catalog of the 
Diptera of America North of Mexico, Government Printing Office: Washington, 1965. 
1696 pp., 8vo orig. cloth, wear to front corner. From the library of the British dipterist, John Bowden (1924–2012), with his 
name to endpaper. Good 

United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Handbook, Number 276 

[43751] Price: £40 

THEOBALD, F.V., [Culicidae Papers – compiled by F.V. Theobald], 1891–1910. 
35 vols, cloth, some worn, some with torn/damaged spines 

A unique collection of 35 bound volumes (numbered and with spine titles) of approximately 150 papers, mostly on 
the Culicidae, compiled by the well-known entomologist, Frederick Vincent Theobald (1868–1930). A few volumes 
bear the stamp, Wye Court, Wye, and a later blind stamp of the Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine, a few with 
his signature. This collection represents a working archive, used by Theobald to assist his research on mosquitoes. 
The collection is global in content, covering the period 1891–1910. Many papers by leading international dipterists 
of the day are inscribed to Theobald. The collection also includes 12 papers by Theobald. 

1. F.W. Theobald, A catalogue of the Culicidae in the Hungarian National Museum, 1905. 
2. E. Autran, Los Mosquitos Argentionos, 1907. 
3. C.S. Ludlow, Culicidae of Philippine Islands.  
4. Thompson, M.T. Alimentary Canal of the Mosquito. 
5. New Culicidae – Ludlow. 
6. F.W. Theobald, The Mosquitoes or Culicidae of Jamaica, 1905. 
7. Mosquitos do Brasil.C. Bourroul and A. Lutz.  
8. Les Moustiques. E. Sergent, La Lutte contre Les Moustiques. 1903. 
9. Mosquitoes & Malaria. F.Pearse, Mosquitos and Malaria. 1902. 
10. Larvae Culicidae – Dyar & Knab. 

H.G. Dyer; F. Knab. The Larvae of Culicidae classified as independent organisms, 1906. 
11. Culicidae of India. Theobald, Green & Adie. 

Includes, F.V. Theobald. Some new mosquitoes from Ceylon. 1904. 
12. Culicidae of Hungary, Kertész Kálmán. 

Kalman, K. A magyarországi szúnyogfélék rendszertani ismertetése.1904.  
13. Culicidae S. America. Fajardo. Coeldi. Lutz. 
14. Larvae of Culicidae. Dyar & Knab] 
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15. F.L. Arribalzaga. Dipterologia Argentina, 1891.  
16. Culicidae 6. Includes:  

F.V Theobald. Five new Culicidae from Ashanti. 1910. 
F.V. Theobald. Notes on some Transvaal Mosquitoes. 1908. 
F.V. Theobald. The Culicidae of Fiji, including two new species. 1910. 
F.V. Theobald. A new African Corethra. 1911. 

17. German Papers Culicidae. Includes papers by A. Eysell, R. Ross, H. Ziemann etc.  
18. Culicidae and Diseases. Includes papers by J.R. Adie, G.M. Giles, R. Ross, L.W. Sambon. 
19. Papers on Culicidae. Includes: 

Loius W. Sambon, The life-history of ‘Anopheles maculipennis’, 1901. 
F.V.Theobald, The Classification of the Anophelina, 1902. 
F.V. Theobald, A new culicid genus from Uganda, 1904. 
Also papers by Adolpho Lutz. 

20. Mosquitoes & Malaria. A selection of international papers including: Report of the Proceedings of the 
Expedition for the study of the Causes of Malaria dispatched to Sierra Leone, West Africa, under the 
Leadership of Major Ronald Ross, 1899. 

21. Studies in Relation to Malaria, by G.H.F. Nuttall; A. Shipley, 1901. 
22. Mosquitoes & Malaria. Includes the important paper ‘Report on two experiments on the Mosquito-Malaria 

theory by Louis W. Sambon and George C. Low, illustrated by A. Terzi. Also papers by Ronald Ross and 
Charles Finlay.  

23. Culicidae of Europe. Revisione Sistematica Della Famiglia Delle Culicidae Europee, by Eugenio Ficalbi, 
1896.  

24. Culicidae, N. & S. America, India. Includes a rare pamphlet by George Michael James Giles (1853–1916), 
Notes on Collecting and Preserving Mosquitoes [1900], printed in India ‘at the “Hamidia” Press, 
Shahjahanpur. Author’s inscription reads ‘Probably the only Nat History pamphlet ever printed in an 
upcountry Indian Press. With the Author’s Complements. Observe the Illustrations copied by a native 
lithographer. Of course I don’t except your forthcoming monograph to live up to the sumptuous style of 
this.’ (A humorous reference to Theobald’s Monograph of the Culicidae). Also a reprint of F.V. Theobald, 
The Classification of Mosquitoes, 1901. 

25. Culicidae of Italy. Contains two major papers by Eugenio Ficalbi; Venti specie di Zanzare (Culicidae) 
Italiane, 1899 and Notizie Preventive sulle Zanzare Italiane 1889–1896. 

26. Culicidae. Italy. Includes papers by Bruno Galli, Valerio and B. Grassi. 
27. F. Fajardo. 1904. O Impaludismo Ensaio de la Estudo Clinico, 1904.  
28. Mosquitos of New York State- Felt. E.P. Felt, Mosquitos or Culicidae of New York State, 1904.  
29. Italy & Eritrea. Includes papers by Mario Bezzi. Also Carl August Lundström, Beitrage zur Kenntnis der 

Dipteren Finlands, I–III, 1906–1907.  
30. Culicidae France & French Colonia.  
31. Culicidae 5 
32. Culcidae 4 
33. Culicidae 1. Includes F.V Theobald, Report on the Collection of Mosquitoes (Culicidae) received at the 

British Museum (Natural History), from various parts of the world in connection with the investigation into 
the causes of Malaria, 1900.  

34. Culicidae or Mosquitoes of North America. Includes papers by H.G. Dyar, F.Knab, G.W. Herrick, L.O. 
Howard etc.  

35. Culicidae-Government Reports. A series of British Empire reports. Includes F.V. Theobald, Descriptions 
of the new mosquitoes collected by Dr. Graham in Ashanti, 1909. 

In 1894 Theobald was appointed as lecturer at the South Eastern Agricultural College in Wye, later becoming 
Professor of Economic Entomology. He later became responsible for Economic Zoology at the British Museum 
(Natural History). In recognition of the growing understanding of the medical importance of mosquitoes, the 
Museum trustees invited Theobald to publish a major work on the Culicidae. Benefitting from the administrative 
infrastructure of the British Empire, Medical Officers throughout the colonies were instructed to collect specimens 
for the project and to send them to the Museum in London. The resulting monumental publication, A monograph 
of the Culicidae, or mosquitoes: mainly compiled from the collections received at the British museum from various 
parts of the world in connection with the investigation into the cause of malaria conducted by the Colonial office 
and the Royal Society, was published, 1901–1910 

[44473] Price: £1,600 
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THEOBALD, F.V., A Monograph of the Culicidae or Mosquitoes. Vol. I–V + Plates,  
BM(NH): London, 1901–1910. 
424; 391; 359; 639; 646; viii pp., 37 col + 44 b/w plates, 1220 text figs, folding chart, 6 vols, 8vo, orig. cloth, corners bumped, 
binding broken in plate volume with pages/plates loose in binding. Some foxing. Ex-lib.: Free Library of Dundee, gilt shelf 
numbers to spines; small ink stamps to title-pages + plates (centre of colour plates but not obscuring images) 

Scarce complete set including the atlas of 37 col and 5 b/w plates (1901). 

This monograph represents one of the great scientific investigations of the early 20th century, based on the 
contributions of many hundreds of individuals from around the world. E.R. Lankester, Director of the British Museum 
(Natural History) explains the origins of this important publication in the preface, stating that at the request of the 
Right Hon. Joseph Chamerlain, the Royal Society established a ‘Committee to co-operate with the officials of the 
Colonial Office in the investigation of the causes of malaria and the possibility of controlling that scourge of tropical 
lands’. Three departments of the British state, the Colonial Office, the Foreign Office, and the India Office were 
mobilised ‘in the attempt to procure properly preserved collections of mosquitoes from all parts of the world’. A 
printed circular was ‘despatched to every officer of the colonial service. Other organisations and institutions, as 
well as private individuals and collectors throughout the world, were asked to assist in the undertaking’, resulting 
in vast numbers of specimens being sent from the British Empire and beyond, to the British Museum (Natural 
History). Theobald was employed to produce a monograph based on these collections, who was ‘unremitting in 
his labours’. 

Most of the plates were drawn by Constance Beard, Theobald noted ‘So carfefully and beautifully have they been 
executed that scarcely any have had to be returned for alterations’ 

[15339] Price: £325 

 

THEODOR, O., Diptera: Asilidae Fauna Palaestina. Insecta II, Israel Academy of Sciences: Jerusalem, 
1980. 
vi, 448 pp., col frontis (mounted), 1 plate, 1 map, 865 text figs, Orig. cloth, spine slightly faded. Vg 

[43571] Price: £40 

THEODOR, O., The Gentalia of Bombyliidae (Diptera), Israel Academy of Sciences: Jerusalem, 1983. 
vi, 275 pp., 769 text figs, 8vo, orig. cloth, faded. Vg 

[43840] Price: £45 
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THEODOR, O., On the Structure of the Spermatheca and Aedeagus in the Asilidae and their 
Importance in the Systematics of the Family, Israel Academy of Sciences: Jerusalem, 1976. 
vi, 175 pp., 426 text figs, 8vo, orig. cloth, in card slipcase (worn). Vg. Inscribed by the author 

[43841] Price: £35 

VERRALL, G.H., British Flies. Vol. V: Stratiomyidae and 
succeeding Families of the Diptera Brachycera of Great Britain, 
Gurney & Jackson: London, 1909. 
[viii], 780, 34 pp., b/w frontis, 406 text figs, Roy. 8vo, orig. cloth, rubbed, minor wear to 
corners. Ex-lib.: shelf number to spine; label to endpaper; small ink stamps to title-page 
and corner of some pages. A good copy 

Scarce original edition. Includes ‘Systematic List of the Palaearctic Diptera 
Brachycera’ 

[43507] Price: £145 

WALKER, FRANCIS,  
List of the Specimens of Dipterous Insects in the 
Collection of the British Museum. Pt I–VII,  
British Museum: London, 1848–1855. 
[iv], 687, [1]; [iv], 689–1172, [2]; [iv], 774, [1] pp., 5 plates, 7 parts bound 
in 3, 12mo, recent buckram. Vg 

With Introduction by John Edward Gray. ‘The principal object of 
the present Catalogue has been to give a complete list of the 
specimens of Dipterous Insects cotained in the collection of the 
British Museum, indicating at the same time the peculiarities of 
each, as regards variations of character, locality, and the source 
from whence it has been derived.’ Scarce complete set: Pts I–
IV (pp. 1172), Pts V–VII Supplement [Second Series I–III] (pp. 
774). 

Horn Schenkling 23113 

[43706]      Price: £240 

WALKER, FRANCIS, List of the Specimens of Dipterous  
Insects in the Collection of the British Museum. Pt V–VII 
(Supplement I–III), British Museum: London, 1854–1855. 
[iv], 774, [1] pp., 5 plates, 3 vols, 12mo, cont qtr vellum, marbled boards, rubbed, 
soiled. Ink volume numbers to spines. Paper browned. From an institutional 
library, neat ink stamps to endpapers and titles. Good set 

With Introduction by John Edward Gray. The complete catalogue was 
published in 7 volumes with the intention of providing ‘a complete list of 
the specimens of Dipterous Insects cotained in the collection of the British 
Museum, indicating at the same time the peculiarities of each, as regards 
variations of character, locality, and the source from whence it has been 
derived.’ These final three parts contain revisions of the following families 
with a description of the species added since the formar parts were 
printed: V: Stratiomidae, Xylophagidae and Tabanidae; VI: Acroceridae, 
Asilidae (part); VII: Asilidae (concluded). 

Horn-Schenkling 23113 

[44506] Price: £90 
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WALKER, FRANCIS, List of the Specimens of Dipterous 
Insects in the Collection of the British Museum. Pt V–VII 
(Supplement I–III), British Museum: London, 1854–1855. 
[iv], 330; iv, 331–506; iv, 507–774, [1] pp., 5 plates, 3 vols, 12mo, cont half calf, 
scuffed, worn, front joint to Pt I broken, board detached, marbled boards. From 
an institutional library, neat ink stamps to endpapers and titles 

With Introduction by John Edward Gray. The complete catalogue was 
published in 7 volumes with the intention of providing ‘a complete list of 
the specimens of Dipterous Insects cotained in the collection of the 
British Museum, indicating at the same time the peculiarities of each, as 
regards variations of character, locality, and the source from whence it 
has been derived.’ These final three parts contain revisions of the 
following families with a description of the species added since the 
formar parts were printed: V: Stratiomidae, Xylophagidae and 
Tabanidae; VI: Acroceridae, Asilidae (part); VII: Asilidae (concluded). 

Horn-Schenkling 23113 

[44505] Price: £75 

WEISMANN, L.; ORSZAGH, I.; PONT, A.C., Proceedings of the second International Congress 
of Dipterology Bratislava, 1990, SPB: The Hague, 1991. 
368 pp., plates (some col), text figs, Vg in d/w 

Contains 22 papers by leading dipterists 

[43505] Price: £40 

WHITELEY, D.; ROTHERAY, G. ET AL (EDS), Dipterists Digest. Nos: 1–8, 10–14 (1988–1994). 
Second series: Vols 1–18(1) (1994–2011), Dipterists Forum, 1988–2009. 
text figs, maps, 48 parts, orig. wrappers, as issued. Vg 

First series includes No. 4: Moth Flies; lacks No. 9: Hoverfly Larvae 

[44217] Price: £100 

WIEDEMANN, C.R.W., Außereuropäische zweiflügelige 
Insekten Als Fortsetzung des Meigenschen Werkes. Theil 1–2,  
in der Schulzischen Buchhandlung: Hamm, 1828–1830. 

xxxii, 608; xii, 684 pp., 12 lithographic plates, 2 vols, 8vo, cont half calf, gt, 
marbled boards, edges speckled blue; some wear to corners. Occasional light 
foxing, some browning. Good set. Small ink stamp to title of Vol. II 

First edition, complete in two volumes. Rare. In this work Wiedemann 
describes 1000 new species and redescribes 500 (mainly Fabrician) 
species. This work supplements that of Meigen, who described only 
European species, and like Meigen introduces many new genera. The 
plates are drawn and lithographed by J.W. Meigen, and were done 
as repayment to Wiedemann for his generosity towards him. Plates 
numbered I–VI, VIb, VII–IX, Xa, Xb). 

Christian Rudolph Wilhelm Wiedemann (1770–1840), was a German 
physician and entomologist. He is best known for his studies of world 
Diptera. 

Horn Schenkling 24146; Evenhuis Litteratura Taxonomica 
Dipterorum, p. 821 

[43789]     Price: £460 
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WIEDEMANN, C.R.W., Diptera Exotica, Kiliae [=Keele], 1821. 

[2], xix, [3], 44, [2], 45–244 pp., 2 folding engraved plates, 8vo, recent cloth. Title lightly 
soiled, minor marginal stain to a few pages. Bibliographical note in pencil to endpaper. Vg 

Text Latin. Rare. [Second edition]. This is the 
enlarged edition combining parts 1 and 2 of 
the first edition (1820) and omitting the 4-
page ‘Prooemium’ (pp. i–iv) of the second 
part. Part 1 has the same pagination in both 
editions (pp. xix, 50); Part 2: pp. 1–101 of the 
first edition are here renumbered as pp. 51–
151, with additional material from the foot of 
p. 151 to the end (p. 244).  

Horn Schenkling 24143; Evenhuis (1997) 
Litterature Taxonomica Dipterorum, Vol. II, p. 
821 

Christian Rudolph Wilhelm Wiedemann 
(1770–1840), was a German physician and 
entomologist. He is best known for his 
studies of world Diptera. Wiedemann 
published the first monographs on non-
European (‘exotic’) Diptera 

[43791]              Price: £250 

WILLISTON, S.W., Manual of North American Diptera,  
James T. Hathaway: New Haven, 1908. 

405 pp., 163 b/w photos + text figs, Well rebound in later buckram, gilt title to spine. 
Paper a little browned. Occasional corrections to text in red ink. Vg 

3rd edition. Scarce 

[43842] Price: £50 

WINGATE, W.J., A 
Preliminary List of Durham 
Diptera, with Analytical 
Tables,  
Williams & Norgate / F. & W. Dodsworth:  
London / Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1906. 
vi, [2], 416 [interleaved] pp., 7 plates, 8vo, half calf by Langdon & Davis, Bristol, 
rubbed and scuffed to spine and extremities; spine with raised bands and leather 
title-piece; new marbled endpapers, teg. Owner’s name to endpaper. Eight 
leaves of Additions and Corrections, printed on one side only tipped in at end. A 
nicely bound, interleaved copy. Vg. Pencil name to flyleaf – H. Tetley, 1941 – 
curator in zoology, Bristol Museum and Art Gallery 

Trans. Nat. Hist. Soc. Northumberland, Durham & Newcastle-upon-Tyne 
(New Series). Vol. II 

[43381]     Price: £75
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